for these leases in accordance with IFRS 16 from the date of initial application and
comparative information has not been restated.

Interim Report 2019  WuXi AppTec Co., Ltd. 65

For the six months ended June 30, 2019

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2.	 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

2.1	 Impacts and changes in accounting policies of application on IFRS 16 Leases
(Continued)

2.1.2	Transition and summary of effects arising from initial application of IFRS 16
(Continued)

As a lessor (Continued)

The following table summarises the impact of transition to IFRS 16 on retained profits at
January 1, 2019.

Impact of
adopting

IFRS 16 at
January 1,

2019
RMB’000

Retained profits (21,174)
Tax effects (reverse of deferred tax assets of deferred rent) (7,234)

(28,408)

The following adjustments were made to the amounts recognised in the condensed
consolidated statement of financial position at January 1, 2019. Line items that were
not affected by the changes have not been included.

Carrying amounts
previously

reported at
December 31,

2018 Adjustments

Carrying
amounts

under IFRS 16
at January 1,

2019
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-current Assets
Prepaid lease payments 272,306 (272,306) —
Right-of-use assets — 999,868 999,868
Other non-current assets 47,378 (6,828) 40,550
Deferred tax assets 250,175 (7,234) 242,941

Current Assets
Prepaid lease payment 6,237 (6,237) —

Capital and Reserves
Reserves 16,523,280 (28,408) 16,494,872
Non-controlling interests 477,210 (1,124) 476,086

WuXi AppTec Co., Ltd.  Interim Report 201966

For the six months ended June 30, 2019

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Carrying amounts
previously

reported at
December 31,

2018 Adjustments

Carrying
amounts

under IFRS 16
at January 1,

2019
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Current Liabilities
Lease liabilities — 161,885 161,885

Non-current Liabilities
Lease liabilities — 629,093 629,093
Other long-term liabilities 194,323 (54,183) 140,140

For the purpose of reporting cash flows from operation activities under indirect method
for the six months ended June 30, 2019, movements in working capital have been
computed based on opening statement of financial position as at January 1, 2019 as
disclosed above.

3.	 SIGNIFICANT CHANGES IN SIGNIFICANT JUDGMENTS AND KEY
SOURCES OF ESTIMATION UNCERTAINTY
Determination on lease term of contracts with renewal options

The Group applies judgement to determine the lease term for lease contracts in which it is a
lessee that include renewal option. The assessment of whether the Group is reasonably certain